Scotia iTRADE.

Account Number

Sole Proprietorship (if client is a sole proprietorship and is not incorporated)

To: Scotia iTRADE, a division of Scotia Capital Inc. ("Scotia Capital")

The undersigned hereby authorizes Scotia iTRADE to open an account in the name of

, (the "Account")

The undersigned acknowledges and agrees that the Account, as so named, is and remains the Account of the undersigned and that with regard to all agreements, forms and documents executed by the undersigned, the undersigned is and remains bound by the terms and conditions of same with respect to the Account. The undersigned also acknowledges and accepts personal responsibility and liability for the Account as if the undersigned were the sole beneficial owner of the Account and it were entered and carried on the books of Scotia Capital in the name of the undersigned. The undersigned also hereby directs Scotia iTRADE to send all notices of purchases and sales, statements of account and any other communication relating to the Account to the undersigned at the following address. The undersigned acknowledges that Scotia iTRADE does not provide investment advice or recommendations to its clients, make any determination of the undersigned's investment needs and objectives, or the suitability of any of the investment decisions or transactions of the undersigned is responsible for the undersigned's investment decisions and transactions, as well as for any profits or losses that may arise, and Scotia iTRADE will not consider the financial situation, investment knowledge, investment objectives and/or risk tolerance of the undersigned when accepting and processing orders placed for the Account of the undersigned.

ADDRESS

SIGNATURE OF SOLE PROPRIETOR

WITNESS

Scotia iTRADE[®] (Order-Execution Only Accounts) is a division of Scotia Capital Inc. ("SCI"). SCI is a member of the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada and the Canadian Investor Protection Fund. Scotia iTRADE does not provide investment advice or recommendations and investors are responsible for their own investment decisions. [®]Registered trademark of The Bank of Nova Scotia. Used under license.